

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/15/2021 1:04 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100168-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, *Plaintiff-Petitioner*,

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
Plaintiff-Petitioner

HITACHI ZOSEN U.S.A. LTD.,
Plaintiff-Intervenor

v.

GREAT LAKES REINSURANCE (UK) PLC, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION
TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Philip A. Talmadge,
WSBA #6973
TALMADGE /
FITZPATRICK
2775 Harbor Avenue SW,
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
Telephone: (206) 574-6661

Matthew L. Gonzalez
Daniel Millea
(admitted pro hac vice)
ZELLE LLP
45 Broadway, Suite 920
New York, NY 10006
Telephone: (646) 876-4400

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii-v |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. Division I Correctly Interpreted the Policy’s Machinery Breakdown Exclusion. | 9 |
| 1. Division I’s decision that the Machinery Breakdown Exclusion precludes coverage for damage caused by design defects does not conflict with Washington precedent. | 10 |
| 2. Division I correctly held that design defect is an internal cause of damage excluded by the MBE. | 18 |
| B. Division I Correctly Relied on Well-Settled Washington Law Finding That Physical Loss or Damage Is A Pre-Requisite to Coverage Under A Builder’s Risk Property Policy | 27 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Table of Cases</u> | |
| <u>Washington Cases</u> | |
| <i>American States Ins. Co. v. Delean’s Tile & Marble, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 27, 319 P.3d 38 (2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Capelouto v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 7, 990 P.2d 414 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Eide v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 346, 901 P.2d 1980 (1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co., Inc. v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Fujii v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 248, 857 P.2d 1051 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1009 (1994)..... | 30 |
| <i>Gertach v. Cove Apts., LLC</i> , 196 Wn.2d 111, 471 P.3d 181 (2020)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>Guelich v. American Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 117, 772 P.2d 536 (1989)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-2-07924-1 SEA, 2021 WL 4189778 (Wash. Super. Sept. 9, 2021) | 34 |
| <i>International Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Kish v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lewis River Golf, Inc. v. O.M. Scott & Sons</i> , 120 Wn.2d 712, 845 P.2d 987 (1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011)..... | 10, 11 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nguyen v. Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of America</i> , 2021 WL 2184878 (W.D. Wash. May 28, 2021), <i>reconsideration denied sub nom</i> | 34 |
| <i>Perry Street Brewing Company LLC v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins.</i> , No. 20-2-02212-32, 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020) | 34 |
| <i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 45 Wn. App. 111, 724 P.2d 418 (1986)..... | 28 |
| <i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 525, 76 P.3d 773 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Beaver</i> 184 n.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Chenowith</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595, (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Villella v. Public Emps. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d. 806, 725 P.2d 957 (1986)..... | 31 |
| <i>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012)..... | 10, 11, 31, 32 |
| <i>Vita Coffee LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3077922 (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2021) | 34 |
| <i>Wilson Court Ltd. P’ship v. Tony Maroni’s, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wolstein v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 201, 985 P.2d 400 (1999)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Insurance Company</i> , 188 Wn.2d 171, 400 P.3d 1234 (2017)..... | 12 |

Other Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Acme Galvanizing Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 405 (Cal. App. 1990)..... | 20 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>American Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , No. 99-185 TUC ACM, 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. April 18, 2000) | 38 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> , 364 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 1988) | 21 |
| <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 258 (W.D. Pa. 1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Connie’s Const. Co., Inc. v. Cont’l W. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1975) | 21, 24 |
| <i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Va. 2020) | 37 |
| <i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Insurance Company</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. App. 2001) | 40 |
| <i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)..... | 37 |
| <i>GTE Corporation v. Allendale Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 372 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of the District of Columbia</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962)..... | 36 |
| <i>Kingray Ins. v. Farmers Group Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (C.D. Cal. 2021) | 35 |
| <i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of America</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Northeast Georgia Heart Ctr., P.C. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00245, 2014 WL 12480022 (N.D. Ga. May 23, 2014) | 32 |
| <i>N-Ren Corporation. v. American Home Assurance Company</i> , 619 F.2d 784 (8th Cir. 1980) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Pentair, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) | 32 |
| <i>Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) | 38 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. 2002) | 32 |
| <i>Sentinel Management Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W. 2d 296 (Minn. App. 1997) | 40 |
| <i>Standard Structural Steel Company v. Bethlehem Steel Corporation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 164 (D. Conn. 1984)..... | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 784 (W.D. Mo. 2020)..... | 37 |
| <i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. 2009)..... | 39 |
| <i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... | 39 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------|------|
| RAP 13.4(b)..... | 1 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1) | 6 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 6, 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| COUCH ON INSURANCE § 153:77 (3d ed. & Supp. 2020)..... | 21 |
